

NO. 50293-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ANTHONY GARAY,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR COWLITZ COUNTY

Cowlitz County Cause No. 14-1-00818-7

The Honorable Stephen M. Warning, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

Law Offices of Lise Ellner
P.O. Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. The state presented insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Garay of theft or burglary. 8

A. No rational jury could have found beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Garay committed theft by selling items to the pawnshop. 8

B. No rational jury could have found Mr. Garay guilty of burglary beyond a reasonable doubt when there was no evidence that he was ever in the house or garage from which the items were stolen. 10

II. The court violated Mr. Garay’s constitutional right to be free from double jeopardy by entering convictions for both trafficking in stolen property and theft, based on the same evidence of selling allegedly stolen goods to a pawnshop. 12

III. The language charging Mr. Garay with trafficking in stolen property and theft was constitutionally deficient. 14

IV. The sentencing court exceeded its authority by increasing Mr. Garay’s offender score based on alleged prior convictions of which the state presented no evidence. 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299, 52 S.Ct. 180, 76 L.Ed. 306 (1932).....	12, 13
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 266 F. 848 (4th Cir. 1920).....	16
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749, 82 S.Ct. 1038, 8 L.Ed.2d 240 (1962).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Valentine v. Konteh</i> , 395 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15, 16, 17

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>City of Seattle v. Termain</i> , 124 Wn. App. 798, 103 P.3d 209 (2004).....	16
<i>In re Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).....	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Greathouse</i> , 113 Wn. App. 889, 56 P.3d 569 (2002).....	16
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Mace</i> , 97 Wn.2d 840, 650 P.2d 217 (1982).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 149 Wn. App. 689, 205 P.3d 931 (2009).....	13
<i>State v. Rivas</i> , 168 Wn. App. 882, 278 P.3d 686 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1007, 297 P.3d 68 (2013).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Womac</i> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007).....	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V	12, 15
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 2, 14

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 2, 12, 15
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	2
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	2, 15
Wash. Const. art. I, § 9.....	1, 12

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.52.025.....	10
RCW 9A.52.030.....	10
RCW 9A.56.020.....	9
